FORM PTO-1395 1-31-92 CORRECTED RECORDATION FOR PATENTS ONLY					
To the Commissioner for Patents via facsimile to facsimile number (5)	71) <del>272-3350</del> <b>2-73-</b> 040				
Please record and index the attached original documents or copy there					
1. Name of conveying party:  William David Steiger, Dale A. Panasewicz, and Dennis M. Futo  3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment	2. Name and address of receiving party:  Name: America's Body Company, Inc.  Address: 3 Acom Drive Oakwood Village, Ohio 44146  Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached?Yes _X No				
Execution Dates: September 6, 2005, September 8, 2005, and September 19, 2005  Nature of submission:    Corrective Document					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/237,189  Filed: September 28, 2005					
NO ADDITIONAL NUMBERS A	TTACHED.				
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
Martin L. Stem Michael Best & Friedrich LLP Two Prudential Plaza 180 North Stetson Avenue, Suite 2000 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Phone: 312.222.0800	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Enclosed  X_ Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account  8. Deposit account number: 50-1965				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct  Martin L. Stern (Reg. No. 28.911)  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, our	Sta 2/10/10 b				
ONIS No. 0651-0011 (eq.), 4794) HOPFORMASSION,CS1	Attorney File 017843-9023 PATENT				

REEL: 017271 FRAME: 0455

Attorney Docket No.: ABCT 2 00012

## ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the undersigned William David Steiger (7904 Bridelwood Place, Louisville, Kentucky 40228), and Dale A. Panasewicz (15439 Sassafras Drive, Strongsville, Ohio 44136), and Dennis M. Futo (16123 Heatherwood Court, Strongsville, Ohio 44149), who have created a certain invention for which a U.S. Patent Application has been

$\boxtimes$	execute	d concurrently herewith
	executé	
	filed	, and assigned Application Serial No

and is entitled:

## ADJUSTABLE SHELVING AND STORAGE SYSTEM FOR VEHICLES

America's Body Company, Inc. hereby sell, assign and transfer to America's Body Company, ("Assignee"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 3 Acorn Drive, Oakwood Village, Ohio 44146, its successors assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the full,

Ohio 44146, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the full, exclusive, entire worldwide rights, title and interest in, to, and under said invention as described and claimed in said application, including the provisional application from which it claims priority, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Inventors if this assignment and sale had not been made; all of the entire rights, title and interest in and to said invention and said application, and all original and reissued patents granted for said invention, and all divisions, reissues, continuations-in-part, and continuations of said application, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every patent, and the right, where such right can be legally exercised, in Assignee's own name to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the benefits of the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty as fully and entirely as Inventors could have done if the foreign application had been filed in the names of the inventors, and the entire interest in any Letters Patent which may be granted on any such application in such foreign countries, and Inventors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent to Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as Assignee and owner of the said entire rights, and Inventors covenant that Inventors have the full right to convey the said entire interest herein assigned and that Inventors have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and Inventors will communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives all facts known to Inventors respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, inventors will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer; and

Inventors further covenant and agree that Inventors will, at any time upon request, do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal

PATENT REEL: 017271 FRAME: 0456



representatives, either in the name of Inventors or Assignee, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries, according to the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

Signed on <u>9/10</u> , 2005.	William David Steiger
State of Kentucky) ss:  County of Jeffer Son  On this 6 day of 5 eptem b  Steiger, to me known to be the individual instrument, and acknowledged execution of	2005, before me personally came William D. al described in and who executed the foregoing
Signed on, 2005.	Dale A. Panasewicz
State of ) ss County of ) ss  On this day of Panasewicz, to me known to be the indivinstrument, and acknowledged execution	, 2005, before me personally came Dale A. idual described in and who executed the foregoing
	Notary Public
Signed on, 2005.	Dennis M. Futo
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	s:
County of )  On this day of  Futo, to me known to be the individu instrument, and acknowledged execution	, 2005, before me personally came Dennis Mal described in and who executed the foregoin of the same.
•	Notary Public

N:\ABCT\200012\fC\$0000674\/001.doc

PATENT REEL: 017271 FRAME: 0457

representatives, either in the name of inventors or Assignee, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries, according to the international Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

Signed on	2005.	William David Steiger
State of	) ) ss:	
County of	)	
On this day Stelger, to me known t instrument, and acknow	o be the ingivious	, 2005, before me personally came William D.  Il described in and who executed the foregoing fithe same.
		Notary Public
Signed on 9-8	, 2005.	Dale A. Panasewicz
State of OMO	)	,
County of august	voga.;	
On this Panasewicz, to me kno instrument, and acknow	ay of SOCON own to be the indiviviledged execution	2005, before me personally came Dale A. idual described in and who executed the foregoing of the same.
JOY D. ZEKOS NOTARY PUBLIC, STAT MY COMMISSION EXPIRES	_	Netary Public
Signed on	, 2005.	Dennis M. Futo
State of	) ) s:	s;
County of	)	
On this ( Futo, to me known instrument, and acknown	day of	, 2005, before me personally came Dennis M. all described in and who executed the foregoing of the same.
		Notary Public

N:\ABCT\2000\f2\C60000674V001.doc

PATENT REEL: 017271 FRAME: 0458

representatives, either in the name of Inventors or Assignee, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper patent protection for said Invention in all countries, according to the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

Signed on	, 2005.	William David Stelger
State of	) ) ss:	
County of	)	
On this da Steiger, to me known Instrument, and acknow	ay of	, 2005, before me personally came William D. al described in and who executed the foregoing fithe same.
		Notary Public
Signed on	, 2005.	
		Dale A. Panasewicz
State of	) ) ss:	
County of	) aa. )	
On this or Panasewicz, to me known instrument, and acknown	own to be the indivi	, 2005, before me personally came Dale A. dual described in and who executed the foregoing of the same.
		Notary Public
Signed on 9, 19	, 2005.	Dennis M. Futo
State of DW	o )	
State of Our a	loge ) ss	
On this $\frac{ O }{ O }$ of Futo, to me known instrument, and acknown	to be the individua	, 2005, before me personally came Dennis Mal described in and who executed the foregoing of the same.
		Margaret G. Downing

N:\ABCT\200012\TC\$0000674V001.doa

**RECORDED: 02/20/2006** 

PATENT

REEL: 017271 FRAME: 0459

Notary Public, State of Onio My Commission Expires March 25, 2006